
 

 
 

 
 
 

  Shropshire Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   21 May 2020 
 

Committee:  
Cabinet 
 
Date: Monday, 1 June 2020 
Time: 1.00 pm 
Venue: THIS IS A VIRTUAL MEETING - PLEASE USE THE LINK ON THE AGENDA TO 
 LISTEN TO THE MEETING 
 

Members of the public will be able to listen to this meeting by clicking on this 
link: 

 Cabinet Link 1 June 2020 
        
Please note that this meeting will be made available through Microsoft Teams Live Events - 
your device will need to meet the minimum specification as detailed on the Microsoft 
website at this link:       Device Specification 
 

 You will need to download MS Teams (free) and click on the link to listen to the meeting 
if you are using a PC 

 If using a mobile device, you will need to download the MS Teams app (free) before 
clicking the link 

 Use the link at 1.00 pm on the day of the meeting and click on ‘Join as Guest’ 

 You may receive an error message or a request for login details if you try to gain access 
before 1.00 pm 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
Claire Porter 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
Members of Cabinet  
Peter Nutting (Leader) 
Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader) 
Gwilym Butler 
Dean Carroll 
Lee Chapman 
Steve Davenport 
Robert Macey 
David Minnery 
Lezley Picton 
Ed Potter 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTAyZTQxMzQtMGRhNS00YjNmLWFmNDUtZTM4MjRjODMzMzRh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b6c13011-372d-438b-bc82-67e4c7966e89%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%225e57f1db-bc26-470d-992f-b9d4e2deaf3c%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://support.office.com/en-gb/article/get-started-with-microsoft-teams-live-events-d077fec2-a058-483e-9ab5-1494afda578a#bkmk_systemreq


 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Amanda Holyoak   
Tel:   01743 257714 
Email:   amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 29 
April 2020, attached 
 

4  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  Deadline for notification is not later than 1.00pm on 
28 May 2020 
 

5  Member Question Time  
 
To receive any questions of which Members have given due notice, the deadline for 
notification for this meeting is 5.00 pm on Wednesday 27 May 2020 
 

6  Scrutiny Items (Pages 5 - 28) 
 
Report of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee –  Report of Signs, Boards 
and Banners Task and Finish Group attached 
 
Chair of Performance Management Scrutiny Committee:  Cllr Claire Wild 
 
Contact:  Danial Webb, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, tel 01743 258509 
 

7  West Midlands Design Charter (Pages 29 - 34) 
 
Lead Member – Councillor Gwilym Butler - Portfolio Holder for Communities, Place 
Planning and Regulatory Services. 
 
Report of Director of Place attached 
 
Contact: Mark Barrow 01743 258916 
 

8  Quarter 4 2019/20 Corporate Performance Report (Pages 35 - 46) 
 
Lead member:  Councillor Lee Chapman, Portfolio Holder - Organisational 
Transformation and Digital Infrastructure 
 
Report of Intelligence and Insight Manager attached 
  
Contact:  Tom Dodds 01743 258913 
 
 
 
 



 
 

9  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
To resolve that in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.4 [3] of the Council’s Access to Information 
Rules, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following items 
 

10  Housing Revenue Account Sewage Treatment Plants - Future Management Report 
(Pages 47 - 58) 
 
Lead Member: Councillor Robert Macey - Portfolio Holder for Housing and Strategic 
Planning 
 
Report of Director of Place 
 
Contact:  Mark Barrow 01743 258916 
 



 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Cabinet 
 
1 June 2020 

 
CABINET 
 
Minutes of the Virtual Meeting held on 29 April 2020 
11.00 am - 12.29 pm 
 
Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies 
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714 
 
Present  
Councillor Peter Nutting (Chairman) 
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Dean Carroll, Lee Chapman, 
Steve Davenport, Robert Macey, David Minnery, Lezley Picton and Ed Potter 
 
 
75 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Gwilym Butler. 
 
76 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

None were declared. 
 
77 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th March 2020 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Leader. 

 
78 Public Question Time  
 

A public question relating to active travel by foot and cycle was received from Mark 
Fermor, Chair of Shropshire Cycle Hub.  
 
A public question relating to the temporary pedestrianisation of Town Centres 
following COVID-19 was received from Rob Wilson. 
   
A public question relating to the Shropshire County Pension Fund was received from 
Joanna Blackman.   
 
A public question relating to the Climate Emergency was received from Jackie Jones.   
 
A public question relating to the temporary pedestrianisation of Town Centres 
following COVID-19 was received from Mike Streetly.   
 
A public question relating to support given to care and residential homes was 
received from Slawomir Fejfer.   
 Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 29 April 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257714 2 

 

A public question relating to Climate Change was received from Adam Shipp.   
 
The full questions and responses provided are attached to the signed minutes and 
are available on the webpage for the meeting  

 
79 Member Question Time  
 

Member questions and in some cases supplementary questions were received as 
follows: 
 
relating to support for the retail economy following the lockdown period, from 
Councillor Andy Boddington; 
 
relating to support for Care Homes and the North West Relief Road, from Councillor 
David Vasmer; 
 
relating to the Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) and the continuation of Scrutiny 
Committees, from Councillor Julian Dean; 
 
relating to financial support to businesses and schools were received from Councillor 
Roger Evans.;  

 
relating to Covid-19 deaths in Shropshire, from Councillor Ruth Houghton; 
 
relating to the Highways Improvement Plan, received from Councillor Chris Mellings; 
 
A Member question relating to reported Covid-19 cases in Shropshire Care Homes 
was received from Councillor Heather Kidd; 

 
The questions submitted and the responses provided are attached to the signed 
minutes and the webpage for the meeting   

 
80 Scrutiny Items  
 

There were no scrutiny items. 
 
81 West Mercia Energy - Treatment of WMS Pension Liability  
 

The Leader introduced the report and stated that Shropshire Council, together with 
Worcestershire County Council, Telford & Wrekin Council and Herefordshire Council, 
was one of the member authorities of West Mercia Energy Joint Committee, formerly 
known as West Mercia Supplies (WMS). He explained that the paper proposed to 
transfer the pension deficit relating to the former West Mercia Supplies staff directly 
to a new body, the deficit had been retained within the continuing West Mercia 
Energy business when the WMS stationery division was sold in 2012. It was added 
that an equivalent version of this paper had been approved by the Executives at 
Worcestershire County Council and Telford & Wrekin Council and was due to be 
approved by Herefordshire Council on 30 April 2020. 
 

 

Page 2

https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=3944&Ver=4
https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=3944&Ver=4


Minutes of the Cabinet held on 29 April 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257714 3 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the Executives of Worcestershire County Council, Telford & Wrekin 
Council and Herefordshire Council agreeing to the same recommendations, Cabinet 
agreed to:   
 

A. Remove the responsibility for the discharge of its function in relation to the 
pension deficit liability in relation to former WMS employees (including 
Compensatory Added Years Benefits) as identified in this report from the 
business of the WME Joint Committee with effect from 1 April 2020; 

 
B. Allocate the pension deficit liability identified in Recommendation A above to 

a new employer within the Shropshire County Pension Fund, called ‘WMS 
Pension’; 

 
C. Establish a joint committee pursuant to section 101(5) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, with Worcestershire County Council, Telford & Wrekin 
Council and Herefordshire Council known as the WMS Pension Joint 
Committee and delegate responsibility with effect from 1 April 2020 to the 
WMS Pension Joint Committee to discharge the functions of Shropshire 
Council relating to the pension deficit liability from former WMS employees 
(including Compensatory Added Years Benefits) as set out in Section 5 
below allocate to the WMS Pension employer within the Shropshire County 
Pension Fund; 

 
D. Approve the proposed governance arrangements set out in Appendix 1, and 

confirm that the Council’s appointed Executive Members to the WMS 
Pension Joint Committee shall be the Leader of the Council and the Portfolio 
Holder for Housing and Strategic Planning, the Council’s current 
representatives on the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee; 

 
E. Delegate authority to the Director of Finance, Governance & Assurance 

(Section 151) to progress and agree the arrangements as set out in Section 
5, including a relevant payment mechanism and finalise a Joint Agreement 
for the WMS Pension Joint Committee incorporating the terms set out in 
Appendix 1, in consultation with Section 151 Officers from the remaining 
Owning Authorities.  

 
F. Approve the treatment of the WME asset share to be fully funded with effect 

from 1 April 2020 using IAS19/FRS102 actuarial assumptions with the 
resulting additional cost of this funding option allocated to the WMS Pension 
employer within the Shropshire County Pension Fund.   

 
G. Delegate authority to the Director of Finance, Governance & Assurance 

(Section 151) to agree the final figures, of which estimates are set out in 
Section 6, and in consultation with the Section 151 Officers from the 
remaining Owning Authorities. 

 
 
 

Page 3



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 29 April 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257714 4 

 

 
82 Shropshire Safeguarding Partnership  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services presented the report which proposed to 
amalgamate partnership arrangements and the respective Boards for Community 
Safety, Children and Adult Safeguarding. 
 
In response to questions, the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services stated that the 
proposal would bring the three bodies together removing the current overlap and 
therefore reducing the number of meetings. He added that there was no additional 
financial impact envisaged and once up and running the Board would welcome 
Scrutiny attention on how safeguarding was being managed during the current 
situation. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the partnership arrangements and the respective Boards for Community 
Safety, Children and Adult Safeguarding be amalgamated. 

 
2. That Shropshire Council be approved as the accountable body on behalf of 

the newly formed Partnership. 
 
 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 4



 1 

 

 Cabinet 

 

1 June 2020 

 

1.00 pm 

 Item 

 

 

 

Public 

 

 

 Performance Management Scrutiny Committee - 

Report of the Signs, Boards and Banners Policy Task and Finish Group 

  

 Responsible Officer 

 Danial Webb, overview and 
[...]
 Manager should therefore 

consult on proposals to delegate administration of the licensing scheme for 

banners, bunting and Christmas decorations to town and parish councils.  

 

5.4 A joint consultation on draft guidelines for banners, bunting, Christmas 

decorations and A boards took place in the summer of 2019. The consultation 

also asked town and parish councils whether they would welcome delegation of 

powers over these matters. It also invited them to identify any potential problems 

that they saw with any delegation of powers to them. 

 

5.5 

 

In February 2019, Cabinet approved revised charges for pavement permits, which 

allow businesses to trade on the footpath directly outside their premises. The cost 

of new permits would rise from £135 to £413, and the cost of the annual renewal 

of the permit rose from £50 to £311. This cost increase was in part due to a 

Page 8



 5 

decision made that the cost of the permit should reflect the cost of administering 

and enforcing the permit scheme. However, contained within the increase was an 

additional £200 charge that was applied to recover an historic and accumulating 

deficit, which had incurred as a result of administering the permit scheme in 

previous years at a financial loss. Following concern raised by a number of 

businesses about these increases in fees, the Portfolio Holder for Communities, 

Place Planning and Regulatory Services agreed to freeze the increase in fees 

and to refer the matter the Place Overview Committee.  

 

5.6 In September 2019, the Trading Standards and Licensing Operations Manager 

presented the proposed changes to fees for pavement permits to the Place 

Overview Committee. At this meeting, the committee noted the wide range of 

separate but related street scene matters that it had recently considered over the 

course of several meetings. It therefore decided that it would be useful to set up a 

task and finish group to look at all of these closely related street scene matters in 

a single task and finish group workshop. In particular, this group would look how 

towns and parish councils, with their considerable local knowledge, could be 

empowered where possible to make decisions on these matters. 

 

5.7 

 

The group had initially planned to complete its work in a single group meeting in 

October 2019. It invited officers from the various services to brief the group, and 

invited town and parish councils, community groups and campaigners to give 

evidence at the meeting. The group considered each of the street scene matters 

in turn, identifying for each one or two key recommendations to support the 

ongoing development and sustainability of the services. 

 

5.8 The group presented its final report to a meeting of the Place Overview 

Committee on 16 January 2020. The committee agreed that the report required 

further work, and that the group should reconvene to further discuss potential 

policy for A boards. The group therefore met again on 13 February 2020, to 

discuss policy for A boards and pavements permits. This report reflects the 

decisions made in this additional meeting. 

 

5.9 On 20 May 2020 the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee agreed to 

submit this report to Cabinet for further consideration. 

 

5.9 

 

The group’s final report is attached as appendix 1.  

 

  

Page 9



 6 

Background Papers  

 Highways Act 1980, London HMSO 

 Conditions and regulation for the erection of temporary signage on footpaths and 

carriageways, Shropshire Council 

 Conditions and regulation for the erection of banners, bunting and Christmas 

lights over footpaths and carriageways, Shropshire Council 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) 

The Portfolio Holder for Communities, Place Planning and Regulatory Services 

Local Member 

All 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Report of the Signs, Boards and Banners Policy Task and Finish Group 

 

 

  

Page 10



 7 

 

 

Place Overvie
[...]
 The board should be placed against the wall of the property. This would 

provide consistency of placement that would be useful to pedestrians 

with limited mobility. 

o The board should be sufficiently heavy so it does not blow over, should 

be a maximum size, and must always have a tap rail to the base. This 

allows visually impaired pedestrians to navigate footpaths more safely by 

identifying boards in good time. 

o There would be a one-year period of grace once the policy came into 

force, to allow businesses time to purchase appropriate boards. 

 the cost of an A board permit should reflect the total cost of administering and 

enforcing the scheme; 

Page 26



 23 

 Shropshire Council consult with town and parish councils on supplementary 

policies A boards for their local area; 

 Shropshire Council proceed with its intention to increase its charges for 

pavement permits to a level that fully recovers the cost of administering and 

enforcing the scheme. These fees will then be subject to an annual review; 

 Shropshire Council does not proceed with an additional cost recovery fee of 

£200 on new and annual renewals of pavement permits; and 

 Shropshire Council revise its scheme of charges for the housing development 

sign permit scheme, to a level that fully recovers the cost of administering and 

enforcing the scheme. 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Cabinet  
 
1 June 2020 
 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
Public 
 

 
West Midlands Design Charter 

 
 

Responsible Officer   
e-mail: Ian.kilby@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:01743 258718    

 
 

1. Summary 
 

This report seeks to endorse the West Midlands Combined Authority Design 
Charter which was launched in Birmingham on 23rd January 2020, to be used 
to inform planning decisions and policy development, notably the review of the 
Local Plan. The purpose of the Design Charter is to improve design quality 
and place-making across the West Midlands region by supplementing existing 
Local Planning Authority documents, and not to supersede or replace them. 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet endorses the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) 
Design Charter, attached at Appendix 1, and acknowledges that this can 
be taken into account as a material consideration to inform planning 
decisions and to inform policy development, notably the review of the 
Local Plan 

REPORT 

 
3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

Analysis of the effects on equality 
 

The Charter takes into account key accessibility design principles to ensure 
inclusivity is achieved for a wide range of groups.  

 
Data protection 
There are no data protection implications arising from the recommendation of 
this report  
 
Human Rights 
No issues identified 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7

Tel:01743


 
4. Financial Implications 
 
 No issues identified 
 
5. Background 
 
 
5.1 Design Quality for new development is becoming increasingly important in 

planning decisions. The Government has recognised this by publishing a 
National Design Guide in October 2019 and locally work is underway to 
capture what we mean by “good design”, a point raised in work emerging 
through the development of the Big Town Plan where the concept of a 
“Shrewsbury Test” was launched.  

 
5.2 In addition the Council is now highlighting and promoting design quality 

through its award scheme and furthermore working to respond to the climate 
emergency challenges which inevitably will impact on building design and 
place making. 

 
5.3 The WMCA Housing and Land Delivery Board resolved to develop a new 

regional design guide to align Local Authority and WMCA aspirations to and to 
raise the standard of design quality generally in new developments.  

 
5.4 The Board agreed that the Charter would be non-statutory, concise and would 

seek to supplement and complement, not supersede, the existing documents 
of Local Planning Authorities.  

 
5.5 The Charter’s purpose i
[...]
ally set design policies within Shropshire, rather its intention is to 
complement them and be a consideration to improve design quality outcomes 
for planning decisions and to inform policy development as part of the review 
of the Local Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information) 

None 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor Gwilym Butler, Portfolio Holder - Communities, Place Planning and 
Regulatory Services 

Local Member 

All Members 
 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – The West Midlands Design Charter 
 

 

Page 32



WEST MIDLANDS 
DESIGN CHARTER

Take the next step 
and find out more. 

wmca.org.uk 

THIS IS THE  
WEST MIDLANDS.  
THE UK’S GROWTH 
CAPITAL.

Shaping the Future

The West Midlands Design Charter is built 
on 12 principles that fall into 6 themes.

West Midlands Design Charter is part  
of our region’s ambition to encourage 
creative design and innovation to flourish, 
as we build a future that delivers inclusive  
growth for all of our communities.

WEST MIDLANDS  
DESIGN CHARTER  
IS INTENDED TO PROMOTE, 
INSPIRE AND ENCOURAGE 
GREAT DESIGN INITIATIVES 
AND QUALITY PLACE-MAKING 
ACROSS OUR REGION.

P
age 33



P
R

IN
C

IP
LE 8

P
R

IN
C

IP
LE 9

3 

5 
Climate Resilience
Developments should incorporate climate 
adaptation measures that respond to the  
short and long term impacts of climate  
change and address the environmental  
impact of the proposal across its lifecycle. 

Delivering Low Carbon Development
Development proposals should seek to 
reduce greenhouse gas emissions by 
making clear, specific commitments to 
carbon reduction. The potential for new 
schemes to meet zero net carbon should 
be considered from the outset.

Technological Resilience
New development should harness 
technological innovation from the  
outset, to deliver adaptable buildings  
that respond to the rapidly changing 
digital, comm
[...]
y to existing  
and planned transport networks, 
 thinking beyond both site and 
administrative boundaries.

Modal Shift
Proposals should demonstrate an 
understanding of the changing face of 
transport and movement patterns across  
the West Midlands; promoting walking, 
cycling and public transport use.

 
CHARACTER 2 CONNECTIVITY  

& MOBILITY

P
R

IN
C

IP
LE 1

P
R

IN
C

IP
LE 2

P
R

IN
C

IP
LE 4

P
R

IN
C

IP
LE 3

P
age 34



 

 Committee and Date 

Cabinet 

1 June 2020 

 Item 

 

Public 

 

 

 Quarter 4 Performance Report 2019/20 

Responsible:  Tom Dodds, Intelligence and Insight Manager 

e-mail: tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk 01743 258518  

 

1. Summary 
 

1.1. This report presents Cabinet with the Council’s Performance against its key 

Outcomes for Quarter 4 2019/20.  
 

1.2. The Corporate Plan for 2019/20 and the High Level Outcomes provide the 

shape and focus of the updated Performance Management Framework. The 

measures in the framework have been refined to reflect the updated strategic 

action plans for the year. 
 

1.3. The framework is presented with seven key outcome areas: A Healthy 

Environment, A Good Place to do Business, Sustainable Places and 

Communities, More People with a Suitable Home, Embrace our Rurality, Care 

for those in Need at any Age and Your Council 

 

1.4. The online performance portal has continued to be developed to present 

performance information to be used in conjunction with this report, and can be 

accessed here -    

https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/  
 

1.5. This is part of improving access to performance information and that of data 

transparency. Member and user feedback will help to inform further 

developments of performance information, which will form part of the IT 

system developments. 

 

1.6. The new Corporate Plan 2019/20 to 2021/22 which sets out new priorities for 

the Council was agreed at Council at their meeting on the 13 December 2018. 

A revised framework of measures and milestones is being developed to 

demonstrate impact and progress against these new priorities and will be 

reported from Quarter 1 of 2019/20. 
 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8

mailto:tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk
https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/


2. Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

A. Consider the emerging issues in this report 

 

B. Review the performance portal and identify any performance areas that 

they would like to consider in greater detail or refer to the Performance 

Management Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

3.1. Poor performance could have implications for vulnerable people (including 

children) who are supported by Council services and economic growth in 

Shropshire. In turn, there may be significant financial, legal and reputational 

risk to the Council, Schools (and Academies), and partners from across the 

public and voluntary and independent care sectors.   

 

3.2. Effective monitoring and follow-up against key measures of success provides 

the opportunity to manage risks and ensure that Children and Young People 

and vulnerable adults in Shropshire remain safe and achieve the desired 

outcomes.  

 
 

4. Financial Implications 

 

4.1. This report does not have any direct financial implications but presents service 

and financial information to support decision making. Accountable officers and 

senior managers may use the information to inform actions or interventions for 

improving service performance and the prioritisation and use of resources. 

 

4.2. Full financial details are presented as part of the Financial Reports. 

 

5. Introduction 

 

5.1. Each of the seven outcome areas contains a number of sub-outcomes with a 

range of associated performance measures. The frequency of the availability 

of the data varies from monthly and quarterly updates to annual updates. All 

measures, regardless of frequency will be available on the performance p
[...]
ve a significant impact on the 

service but the closure of the Household Recycling Centres and the lockdown 

will have an impact on waste tonnages in the last week of March and going 

forward. 

 

7 A Good Place to do Business 

 

7.1 The sub outcomes for A Good Place to do Business are; A Well Qualified 

Workforce, A Good Place to Start, Grow or Locate a Business, Employment 

Opportunities, Employment Conditions and Infrastructure and Conditions. 

 

7.2  The number of major applications received during quarter 4 was 20, with 19 

being approved. Planning have managed to maintain near normal service 

provision across the service with all staff able to work remotely to process 

electronic transactions.  There has been a decline in the volume of work 

coming for some sections such as Land Charges, as house sales have been 

temporarily halted during this period.  Planning applications are submitted 

electronically and are still being received, although numbers are now starting 

to reduce. Building Control applications are following a similar pattern. 

Planning, and Building Control Officers are continuing to deliver the statutory 

functions of the service whilst adhering to government guidelines for social 

distancing. 

 

7.3  Claimant count figures to March 2020 show that the number of claimants aged 

16+ stands at 4035 an increase of 650 (19.2%) compared to March 2019. 

Please note: Under Universal Credit a broader span of claimants are required 

to look for work than under Jobseeker's Allowance. As the Universal Credit  

Service is rolled out the number of people recorded as being on the Claimant 

Count will increase. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 38



Shropshire claimant rates continue to compare favourably with comparator 

groups: 

 

   Shropshire  West Midlands  Great Britain 

18 – 21  4.4%   5.5%    4.4% 

18 – 24  3.9%   5.2%    4.2%  

25 – 49  2.3%   4.3%    3.3% 

50+  1.6%   3.2%    2.5%   

  

 

7.4 The latest employment figures for
[...]
ted for all reports, but does not 

include items containing exempt or confidential information) 

Business Plan and Financial Strategy 2018/19 – 2022/23  

Corporate Plan 2018/19    

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) 

Cllr Lee Chapman 

Local Member All 

Appendices  https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/  

 

Page 45

https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Scrutiny Items
	7 West Midlands Design Charter
	Appendix 1 - WMCA Design Charter short form leaflet

	8 Quarter 4 2019/20 Corporate Performance Report
	10 Housing Revenue Account Sewage Treatment Plants - Future Management Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Cabinet 
 
15 June 2020 

 
CABINET 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2020 
Held Virtually via Microsoft teams Live 
 
1.00  - 2.15 pm 
 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward  
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257712 
 
Present  
Councillors Peter Nutting (Chairman) Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Gwilym Butler, 
Dean Carroll, Lee Chapman, Steve Davenport, David Minnery, Lezley Picton and 
Ed Potter 
 
 
83 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence were received from Councillor Robert Macey. 
 
84 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

None were declared 
 
85 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes if the meeting held on 29 April 2020 be approved as a true record 
and signed by the Leader 

 
86 Public Question Time  
 

A public question relating to cycling and walking in local communities was received 
from Rob Wilson 
 
A public question relating to the North West Relief Road was received from Peter 
Welch 
 
The full questions and responses provided are attached to the signed minutes and 
are available on the webpage for the meeting  

 
87 Member Question Time  
 

Member questions were received as follows: 
 
relating to the implementation of 20mph speed limit outside schools received from 
Councillor Dan Morris. 

http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4167&Ver=4


Minutes of the Cabinet held on 1 June 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2 

 

 
relating to the help available to small businesses in small market towns to enable 
them to resume business received from Councillor David Turner. 
 
relating to the provision of a multi storey car park in Bridgnorth received from 
Councillors Les Winwood, Elliot Lynch, William Parr and Christian Lea. 
 
relating to the sale of the former Training Centre on Racecourse Crescent received 
from Councillor David Vasmer. 
 
relating to the opening of LA maintained schools received from Councillor Brian 
Williams 
 
relating to the introduction of a vehicle weight restriction on Crow Lane Childs Ercall  
received from Councillor Rob Gittins 
 
The questions and responses provided are attached to the signed minutes and are 
available on the webpage for the meeting  

 
 
 
88 Scrutiny Items  
 

The Chair of the Performance Management Committee, Councillor Claire Wilde 
introduced the report and thanked the Task and Finish Group for their hard work.  
She commented that the recommendations had been rather superseded by the 
current Covid 19 outbreak. 
 
The Chair of the Signs, Boards and Banners Task and Finish Group, Councillor 
Joyce Barrow commented that it had been a very thorough piece of work that had 
been carried out in very different times and suggested that the recommendations 
should be reviewed once the impact of the Covid 19 outbreak could be assessed. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Communities, Place Planning and Regulatory Services 
commented that the High Street may be very different once the Covid 19 outbreak 
was over and proposed that the recommendations be reviewed once the full effect of 
the virus had been established.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and recommendations of the Signs, Boards and Banners Task and 
Finish Group be noted and in view of the Covid-19 situation be reviewed in 
approximately 12 months time. 

 
89 West Midlands Design Charter  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Communities, Place Planning and Regulatory Services 
introduced the report which sought to endorse the West Midlands Combined 
Authority Design Charter which would enable it to be used to inform planning 
decisions and policy development especially the review of the Local Plan. He stated 

http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4167&Ver=4


Minutes of the Cabinet held on 1 June 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 3 

 

that the purpose of the Charter was to improve design quality across the region.  He 
drew members attention to the 12 principles contained within the Charter.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet endorses the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Design 
Charter, attached at Appendix 1, and acknowledges that this can be taken into 
account as a material consideration to inform planning decisions and to inform policy 
development, notably the review of the Local Plan 

 
90 Quarter 4 2019/20 Corporate Performance Report  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Organisational Transformation and Digital Infrastructure 
presented the report which set out Council’s Performance against its key Outcomes 
for Quarter 4 2019/20.  He stated that the reporting period covered the major flooding 
that had occurred in February and the start of the Covid 19 crisis and associated 
lockdown.  He informed the meeting that due to the lockdown the use of theatres, 
leisure centres and libraries had reduced. He informed members that levels of 
recycling had reduced due to the closure of the Household Recycling Centres and 
paid tribute to all the crews that had enabled the continuation of kerbside collections, 
and to all those staff that had enabled essential services to continue. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To consider the emerging issues in this report 
 
To review the performance portal and identify any performance areas to consider in 
greater detail or refer to the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee. 

 
91 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That that in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.4 [3] of the Council’s Access to Information 
Rules, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following items 

 
92 Housing Revenue Account Sewage Treatment Plants - Future Management 

Report  
 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Assets, Economic Growth and 
Regeneration introduced the report which set out options for the future management 
of the Council’s 26 sewage treatment plants (STPs) held by the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the recommendation in the report be approved. 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 1 June 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 4 

 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


